

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT BECKLEY

In re MASSEY ENERGY CO. SECURITIES LITIGATION	)	Civil Action No. 5:10-cv-00689
_____	)	
	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:	)	The Honorable Irene C. Berger
	)	
ALL ACTIONS	)	Jury Trial Demanded
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION  
COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED ..... 4

    A. Misstatements and Omissions About Safety Procedures and Compliance..... 5

    B. The Materiality of Misstatements and Omissions Is Sufficiently Alleged..... 10

        1. Defendants Improperly Raise, and Fail to Establish, the “Truth-on-the-Market” Defense on This Motion ..... 10

        2. Misstatements Were Subject to Objective Verification and Thus Are Not Puffery..... 15

        3. Defendants’ Falsely Touted “Record Low” NFDL Rates to Support Statements as to Massey’s Safety Record, Without Disclosing Other Metrics That Belied Such Statements ..... 18

        4. Massey’s Risk Disclosures About Regulatory Violations Were Inadequate ..... 19

        5. Defendants’ Fraudulent Acts Cannot Be Deemed Immaterial ..... 21

II. THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES SCIENTER..... 22

    A. Legal Standard ..... 23

    B. Reckless Disregard of Red Flags Strongly Supports an Inference of Scienter..... 24

        1. Plaintiffs Allege Numerous Clear Red Flags..... 24

        2. Defendants Had Information That Contradicted Public Statements..... 25

        3. Safety Was a Core Part of Massey’s Business, the Individual Defendants Were the Primary Persons Charged with Safety Responsibilities, and Public Statements about Safety Sharply Deviated from the Truth..... 27

    C. Sufficiently Pleaded Allegations Based upon CWs Provide Strong Support for Pervasiveness of Deceptive Conduct and a Strong Inference of Scienter..... 30

    D. Invocation of the Fifth Amendment Right by Certain of the Defendants and Massey Executives Supports an Inference of Scienter ..... 33

E.	“Motive” Is Sufficiently Pleaded as Additional Evidence of Scienter .....	33
F.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are the Only Plausible Inference as Defendants Provide No Competing Inferences.....	36
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE .....	39
IV.	LOSS CAUSATION IS ADEQUATELY PLEADED.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories Derivative Shareholders Litigation</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	39
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>In re Ambac Financial Group., Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>In re Apple Computer Securities Litigation</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Arnlund v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	24
<i>In re ArthroCare Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	24
<i>Asher v. Baxter International, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levenson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10, 39, 40
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Technology</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20

*Brumbaugh v. Wave System Corp.*,  
416 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Mass. 2006) .....35, 49

*Burrell v. Commonwealth of Virginia*,  
395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....33

*CMNY Capital, L.P. v. Deloitte & Touche*,  
821 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....24

*Casella v. Webb*,  
883 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1989).....16

*In re Century Aluminum Co. Securities Litigation*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....46

*Chris-Craft Industries, Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....22

*Citiline Holdings, Inc. v. Istar Financial Inc.*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....15

*In re Columbia Securities Litigation*,  
155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....11

*Communications Workers of America Plan for Employees’ Pensions & Death Benefits  
v. CSK Auto Corp.*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Ariz. 2007).....24, 28

*In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....22

*Cooke v. Manufactured Homes, Inc.*,  
998 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993).....11, 16

*In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Derivative Litigation*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....26

*In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Cox v. Collins*,  
7 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1993).....40

*In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 97-4760, 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998).....19

*Crowell v. Ionics, Inc.*,  
343 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004) .....27

*DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.*,  
318 F. Supp. 2d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....14

*Dettlaff v. Holiday Inns, Inc.*,  
No. 5:98-CV-359, 2000 WL 33682679 (E.D.N.C. 2000).....15

*Dunn v. Borta*,  
369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....10, 17, 22

*In re Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
452 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....17

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....40, 42

*Eckstein v. Balcors Film Investors*,  
8 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 1993).....20

*In re Electronic Data Systems Corp. Securities & “ERISA” Litigation*,  
298 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....27

*In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation*,  
Civ-A-H013624, 2005 WL 3504860 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....45

*ePlus Technology v. Aboud*,  
313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002).....33

*Feiner v. SS&C Technologies, Inc.*,  
11 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Conn. 1998) .....20

*In re Ford Motor Co. Securities Litigation, Class Action*,  
381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004).....18

*Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.*,  
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....10, 14

*Garden City Employees Retirement System v. Psychiatric Solutions, Inc.*,  
No. 3:09-00882, 2011 WL 1335803 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2011) .....35

*Goldsboro City Board of Education v. Wayne County Board of Education*,  
745 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1984).....15

*Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom*,  
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003).....35

*Hall v. Commonwealth of Virginia*,  
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004).....12

*Hennessy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc.*,  
69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995).....13

*Higginbotham v. Baxter International, Inc.*,  
495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....30

*Hillson Partners Ltd. Partnership v. Adage Inc.*,  
42 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 1994).....11

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990).....19

*In re Immune Response Securities Litigation*,  
375 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2005) .....21, 46

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 06 C 4674, 2007 WL 4531794 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2007) .....35

*Jones v. Corus Bankshares, Inc.*,  
701 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... 24-25, 28, 29

*In re Juniper Networks, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....28

*Katyle v. Penn National Gaming, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2011).....42, 44, 46, 48

*In re Lattice Semiconductor Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 07-C-7014, 2006 WL 538756 (D. Or. Jan. 3, 2006) .....35

*Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers*,  
No. WMN-06-1892, 2007 WL 6890353 (D. Md. Sept. 10, 2007) .....25

*Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers*,  
No. WMN-06-1892, 2008 WL 7275126 (D. Md. May 13, 2008) .....30

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....45

*Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.*,  
197 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 1999).....11, 16, 18

*Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....24, 42

*Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. Peirce, Raimond & Coulter, P.C.*,  
No. 1:09CV52, 2009 WL 3335275 (N.D. W.Va. Oct. 15, 2009) .....50

*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.*,  
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 30-31

*Manville Personal Injury Trust v. Blankenship*,  
No. 07-C-1333 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Kanawha Cnty.).....5

*Martin v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.*,  
639 F. Supp. 931 (D. Md. 1986) .....19

*Matrix Capital Management Fund, LP v. BearingPoint Inc.*,  
576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment*,  
900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....19

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)..... *passim*

*Miller v. Asensio & Co., Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004).....46

*Mishkin v. Zynex Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-00780-REB-KLM, 2011 WL 1158715 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2011).....30

*Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....30

*In re MoneyGram International, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
626 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Minn. 2009) .....25, 42

*In re Motorola Securities Litigation*,  
505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....43, 45, 46, 48

*In re Mutual Funds Investment Litigation*,  
566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

*Myers v. Lee*,  
No. 1:10CV131 (AJT/JFA), 2010 WL 2757115 (E.D. Va. July 12, 2010) .....16

*Nader v. Blair*,  
549 F.3d 953 (4th Cir. 2008).....13

*New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC, Inc.*,  
537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008) .....30

*No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund  
v. America West Holding Corp.*,  
320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....27



*Norfolk County Retirement System v. Ustian*,  
 No. 04-1255-AA, 2009 WL 2386156 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2009) .....35

*Nursing Home Pension Fund, Local 144 v. Oracle Corp.*,  
 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

*Orangeburg Pecan Co., Inc. v. Farmers Investment Co.*,  
 869 F. Supp. 351 (D.S.C. 1994).....13

*Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.*,  
 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 4-5, 23, 33, 39

*In re Parmalat Securities Litigation*,  
 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....47

*In re Pfizer Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation*,  
 722 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....26

*Phillips v. LCI International, Inc.*,  
 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999).....10, 11, 19

*Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund  
 v. Arbitron Inc.*,  
 741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

*Provenz v. Miller*,  
 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996).....11

*In re Providian Finance Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....32

*Raab v. General Physics Corp.*,  
 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993).....10, 11, 40

*Recupito v. Prudential Securities, Inc.*,  
 112 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Md. 2000) .....11, 21

*In re Rediff.com India Ltd. Securities Litigation*,  
 358 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

*In re Rent-Way Securities Litigation*,  
 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002) .....24

*Rosenbaum Capital, LLC v. McNulty*,  
 549 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....30

*In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities & ERISA Litigation*,  
 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004) ..... passim

*Saddle Rock Partners Ltd. v. Hiatt*,  
 No. 95-2326CA, 1996 WL 859989 (W.D. Tenn. Mar 26, 1996) .....11

*In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation*,  
 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....46

*Schleicher v. Wendt*,  
 529 F. Supp. 2d 959 (S. D. Ind. 2007) .....27

*Schleicher v. Wendt*,  
 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....41, 42, 46

*Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.*,  
 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989).....19

*In re Scientific Atlanta, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
 754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....24

*Scritchfield v. Paolo*,  
 274 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.R.I. 2003).....16

*In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Securities Litigation*,  
 291 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....27

*In re SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P. Securities Litigation*,  
 729 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Okla. 2010) .....17, 27, 28, 33

*Sgalambo v. McKenzie*,  
 739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....27

*Shapiro v. UJB Finance Corp.*,  
 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....16

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
 No. 07 C 4507, 2008 WL 4360648 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2008).....30

*In re Sourcefire, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
 No. JFM 07-1210, 2008 WL 1827484 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2008)..... *passim*

*South Ferry LP, #2 v. Killinger*,  
 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008).....27, 28, 37

*Staehr v. Hartford Finance Services Group, Inc.*,  
 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

*Stumpf v. Garvey*,  
 No. 03-CV-1352 PB, 2005 WL 2127674 (D.N.H. Sept. 2, 2005) .....49

*In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....29

*In re TCW/DW North American Government Income Trust Securities Litigation*,  
941 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....21

*In re Take-Two Interactive Securities Litigation*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....47

*In re Taxable Municipal Bonds Litigation*,  
No. MDL 863, 1994 WL 532079 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 1994) .....11

*Teachers’ Retirement System of Louisiana*,  
477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....31, 41, 45

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 1898, 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005) .....47

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... *passim*

*In re Tel-Save Securities Litigation*,  
No. 98-CV-3145, 1999 WL 999427 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 1999).....27

*In re Telxon Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
133 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ohio 2000)..... 34-35

*In re Terayon Communications System Securities Litigation*,  
No. C 00-1967, 2002 WL 989480 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2002) .....18

*In re Unisys Corp. Securities Litigation*,  
No. CIV. A. 00-1849, 2000 WL 1367951 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2000) .....14

*U.S. v. Peel*,  
06-CR-30049-WDS, 2007 WL 2126257 (S.D. Ill. July 23, 2007) .....32, 38

*U.S. v. Ward*,  
377 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2004).....32, 38

*In re ValuJet, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
984 F. Supp. 1472 (N.D. Ga. 1997) .....17

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation*,  
381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation*,  
No. 02 Civ. 5571(RJH), 2004 WL 876050 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2004) .....35

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....45

*Weirton Health Partners, LLC v. Yates*,  
No. 5:09CV40, 2010 WL 785647 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 4, 2010) .....49

*Wilkof v. Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories*,  
No. 09-12830, 2010 WL 4184465 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2010).....11, 14, 17

*In re Williams Securities Litigation*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (N.D. Okla. 2000) .....35

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 29

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1).....4
